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EEOC FORM 131 (11/08)

U.S. Equal Employment Opportunity Commission

=

L

Attn: Joe Quintana
Superintendont

GLENDALE ELEMENTARY SCHOOL DISTRICT NO 40 [Zl Claims To Be Aggrievad

7301 North §8th Avenue
Glendale, AZ 85310

PERSON FILING CHARGE

-

Kimberly K. Fisher
THIS PERSON (check one or both)

l:] Is Filing on Behalf of Other(s)

_| [EEOC CHARGE NO.
540-2012-03195 _

This is notlce ihat a charge of employment discrimination has been filed agalnst your organization under:
[:l The Equal Pay Act (EPA) [::] The Americans with Disabililles Act (ADA)

[E Title Vil of the Civll Rights Act (Tille VII)

NOTICE OF CHARGE OF DISCRIMINATION

(See ihe enclosed for additional Information)

The Age Discrimination In Employment Act (ADEA)

The boxes checked below apply to our handling of this charge:

—_

2, [:] Plense call the EEOC Representative listed below concermning the further handling of thls charge.

3. Please provide by 30-NOV-12 a statement of your position on the lssues covered by this charge, wilh coples of any supporling
documentation fo the EEQC Representalive listed betow, Your rasponse will be placed in the file and consldered as we Investigale (he charge.
A prompt response to thls request will make It pasler to concluds our investigation. /q

4, D Please respond fully by to the enclosed reques! for informalion and send your response to the EEOC Reprasentative listad below, Your Q )‘9
response will be placed In the file and consldered as we Invesligate the charge. A prompt response to this request wlil meke il easier to O

5, EEQGC has a Mediatlon program that gives pa

For further Inquiry on thls matter,

[:] No action Is required by you at this time.

conclude our Investigation,

or any Inquiry you may have should be directed to;

Lucy V. Orta,
Enforcoment Supervisor

EEQC Ropresenlalive
Telephone  (602) 640-6065

Enclosure(s): }X{ Copy of Charge

rtles an opportunity to resolve the lssues of a charge without extenslve investigalion or
expendlture of resources, Il you woulll I-a to particinate. please say o on the enclosed fonn and respond by 04-NOV-12

to Enedina Cruz, ADR Coordinator, at (602) 640-4894
If you DO NOT wish to try Medlation, you must respond to any requesi(s) made above by the dale(s) spocified there,

pleass use the charge number shown above. Your position statament, your responee to our raquest for Information,

[_-__] The Genetic Information Nondlscrimination Act (GINA)

Phoenix District Office
3300 North Central Ave
Suite 690

Phoenix, AZ 85012
Fax: (602) 640-5071

CIRCUMSTANCES OF ALLEGED DISCRIMINATION

D Race D Color D Sex D Religlon D Nallona! Origin

See enclosed copy of charge of discrimination,

D Age [:] Digabliity @ Relaliation I:I Genetio Infarmalion

Date Name / Title of Authorized Officlal
Rayford O, Irvin,
October 18, 2012 District Dlrector

Signature

@@76@*@0 gy

GESD1361
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EEOC Form 6 {11/09)

CHARGE OF DISCRIMINATION

This form Is affected by the Privacy Acl of 1974, See enclosed Privacy Act
Statement and other information before compleling this farm.

Charge Presented To: Agency(les) Charge No(s):

(e Sevo- 20/0-03(75°

Arizona Attorney General's Office, Civil Rights Division and EEOC
Stalo or local Agoncy, if any
Name (indicale Mr., Ms., Mrs.) Home Phone (in¢l Area Code) Dalo of Blrth
Ms. Kimberly K. Fisher (602) 620-2369 10-09-1968

Strest Address Ctty, Stale and ZIP Code

2745 W. Villa Rita Dr., Phoenix, AZ 85053

Named s the Employer, Labor Organizalion, Employment Agency, Apprenticeship Commiltes, or State or Local Governmant Agancy That | Belleve
Discriminaled Agalnst Me or Olhers. (/f more than two, llst under PARTICULARS below.) ’

Name

GLENDALE ELEMENTARY SCHOOL DISTRICT

No. Employses, Membars Phone No. (include Area Code}

600 or More (623) 237-4000

Streel Address

7301 North 68th Avenue, Glendale, AZ B6310

City, State and ZIP Code

Name

No. Employess, Members Phone No, (include Area Cods)

Street Adoress City, State and ZIP Code

DISCRIMINATION BASED ON (Check approprate box{es).)

D RACE D GOLOR |:] SEX [:] RELIGION | | NATIONAL ORIGIN 09-05-2012
RETALIATION D AGE E] DISABILITY D GENETIC INFORMATION

OTHER (Specify)

DATE(S) DISCRIMINATION TOOK PLACE
Earlleal Lalest

D CONTINUING ACTION

THE PARTICULARS ARE (if additional paper Is needsd, attach extra sheel(s)):

| work for the company as an Administrative Assistant. | complained on behalf of two employees
based on age and gender discrimination in or around November, 2011. | was retaliated against by
not being considered for a position | applied for. | applied for the position of Coordinator for
Classified in or around April 2012 for which | was qualified. Shortly after my supervisor had
provided an opportunity to work on the wellness program. The opportunity was removed without
justification. |informed my supervisor that | was going to complain to the EEOC due to the
negatively impacting acilons. As a result, | was further retaliated against by being subjected to an
investigation; for which | was not told the allegations against me.

| believe | was retaliated against in violation of Title VIl of the Civil Rights Act and 1964, as
amended and the Age Discrimination in Employment Act of 1967, as amended.

| want {his charge filed with both the EEOC and Ihe State or local Agency, If any, |
will advise {he agencies If | change my address or phone number and | will
cooperate fully with them In the processing of my charge In accordance wilh their
procedures.

NOTARY - When necessery for Slale and Locel Agency Requirements

| dodlare undar penally of perjury thal he above Is lrue and correcl.

0/ Ja. AN

n‘lo Charging Party Signelure

| swoar or affirm that | have read the above charge and that It Is true to
ihe best of my knowledge, Informatlon and bellel.
SIGNATURE OF COMPLAINANT

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO BEFORE ME THIS DATE
(month, day, yoar)

GESD1362
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EEOC Form 161 (11/09) U.5. cQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COkllmlSSlON

DismisSAL AND NOTICE OF RIGHTS

To:  Kimberly K Fisher From:  Phoenix District Office
2745 W. Villa Rita Dr, 3300 North Central Ave
Phoenix, AZ 85053 Suite 690

Phoenix, AZ 85012

D On behalf of person(s) aggrieved whose identity is
CONFIDENTIAL (29 CFR §1601.7(a))
EEOC Charge No. EEOC Representative Telephone No.
Lucy V. Orta,
540-2012-03195 Enforcement Supervisor {602) 640-5055

THE EEOC IS CLOSING ITS FILE ON THIS CHARGE FOR THE FOLLOWING REASON:
The facts alleged in the charge fail to state a claim under any of the statutes enforced by the EEOC.

Your allegations did not involve a disability as defined by the Americans With Disabilities Act.
The Respondent employs less than the required number of employees or is not otherwise covered by the statutes.

Your charge was not timely filed with EEOC; in other words, you waited too long after the date(s) of the alleged
discrimination to file your charge

The EEOC issues the following determination: Based upon its investigation, the EEOC is unable to conclude that the
information obtained establishes violations of the statutes. This does not certify that the respondent is in compliance with
the statutes. No finding is made as to any other issues that might be construed as having been raised by this charge.

The EEOC has adopted the findings of the state or local fair employment practices agency that investigated this charge.

Other (briefly stafe)

00 #0o00d

- NOTICE OF SUIT RIGHTS -

(See the additional information altached to this form.)

Title VII, the Americans with Disabilities Act, the Genetic Information Nondiscrimination Act, or the Age
Discrimination in Employment Act: This will be the only notice of dismissal and of your right to sue that we will send you.
You may file a lawsuit against the respondent(s) under federal law based on this charge in federal or state court. Your
lawsuit must be filed WITHIN 90 DAYS of your receipt of this notice; or your right to sue based on this charge will be
lost. (The time limit for filing suit based on a claim under state law may be different.)

Equal Pay Act (EPA): EPA suits must be filed in federal or state court within 2 years (3 years for willful violations) of the
alleged EPA underpayment. This means that backpay due for any violations that occurred more than 2 years {3 years)
before you file suit may not be collectible.

On behalf of the Commission

Koo Q. Jen DEC 12 012

1
Enclosures(s) U Rayford O. Irvin, (Dale Mailed)
District Director

o Jennifer N. MacLennan

GUST ROSENFELD
One E. Washington, Ste. 1600
Phoenix, AZ 85004-2553

FISHEROO121
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EEQC FForny 5 {11700)

Agency(ies) Charge No(s): W

CHARGE OF DISCRIMINATION Charge Prosented To:
Thisform i affacted by he Privacy Ackof 1974. Seo enclosed Privacy Au . | ] FEPA
Stalemant and olher informalion befora completing this form. —
alement and olhar inforima € GO0 EEOC 540-201 3-‘01 627
o Arizana Attorney General's Office, Civil Rights Division and EEOC
Stale or local Agency., If any
Nama (indicatis M., Ms., Mrs) Horme Phone (incl. Area Gode) Dale of Birth

Ms. Kimberly K. Fisher (602) 620-2359 10-09-1968
Siieet Address City, State snd ZIP Code

2745 W. Villa Rita Dr., Phoenix, AZ 850353

Namaed Is-the Employer, Labor Organization, Employmeril Agancy, Apprenticeship Conimiittee, or Stale or Local Governrient Agency That | Belleve
Discriminated Agalnst Me or Others. (If mare than tyo, list under PARTICULARS below.) .

Name No. Employees, Membiors Phone No. (Include Arga Cicle)
GLENDALE ELEMENTARY SCHOOL DISTRICT 500 or More (623) 842-8100
Slreel Address Clly, Sialo and ZIP Code

7301 N. 58th Ave., Glendale, AZ 85301

Name l No, Employaes, Mombers ].‘Phone. NAOT (;)CIME Area Cotle)

Street Address T City, Stale and 2IP Code

DISCRIMINATION BASED ON (Chéck appropiiate box(es).) DATE(S) DISCRIMINATION TOOK PLACE
Earliast Lalasl

[ X] race COLOR [:] $EX |:| RELIGION NATIONAL ORIGIN G1-01-2012 02-21-2013
[E RETALIATION D AGE E:l DISABIUTY E] GENETIC INFORMATION

I | QTHER (Specfiy) ! l CONTINUING ACTION

THE PARTICULARS ARE (4 addifional paper is needéd, altach exira sheel(s);
[ was hired by the Respondent in or around January 2011 as an administrative assistant for Busitiess Services.
1 have performed all of the essential functions of my job satisfactorily. I filed a previous EEQC claim in 2012,

Subsequent to filing my previous BEOC claim, additional actions were taken against me and were partly
included in (he first claim, The day afler receipt of the right to sue notice I was offered to have any discipline
against me regarding the investigation during the first BEOC go away if I would drop my claim. I refused the
offer and was retuctantly given a letter of reprimand by my supervisor as he was leaving the organization. 1
was additionally denied the remainder of the appeal process as stated in the beginning of the investigation
following my first filing. At that time I reccived-information from the BEOC first claim, information that I
was on a list of individuals to get rid of, and information that the recruitment denial [rom the first EEOL was
due to my being “not Hispanic enough’ rather than because of my defending employees being disoriminated
against:

s¥*Continued below™**

| want this charge filed with bolh the EEOC ang tHe Slate or local Agency, If any, | NOTARY ~ Wheri iecessary for Stale ond Local Agency Requirements
will advise the agencies il | change my address or phona number and | will
sooperale fully with them in the processing 6f my charge in accordance wilh their
procodures,

e [ sweaf or affirm that | have read the above charge and that itis true to
| declare under penally 0t penury hat the above is lrue and correct. lhe best of my knowletige, information and belief,
SIGNATURE OF COMPLAINANT

6 A ’ SIUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO BEFORE ME THIS DATE

’ /

__ Sep 14, 2013 RV i g {month, day, year)

Dale Chargng Perty Signalure

GESD002
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LEQT Form 6 (3 1083}

CHARGE OF DISCRIMINATION Charge Presented To: Agency(les) Charge No(s):
This tocm is affecled by the Privacy Acl of 1974, See enclosed Privacy Act D FEPA
Statement and olher information bafora completing (his (orm. v
EEOC 540-2013-01627
Arizona Attorney General's Office, Civil Rights Division and EEQCG

Slate or fognl Agency. it any
THE PARMICULARS ARE (f addilidnal paper is ngedsd, sllach exira sheet(s)}:

| submitted aspublic records request for the HR Coordinalor recruitment to file suit on the first claim. Due to
false information that had been provided by the employer this was what was needed to resolve the initial issue
(this still has not been honored). Once my supervisor left, administration brought in a temporary for his
position and T attempted (o work with him to make the transition time smooth but additional actions were
taken against me. Upon returning after the winter break, all Business Services work was removed from my
desk, my new interim supervisor first veibally assaulted me then refused to communicate with me in any
form, and other actions were taken to make it difficult to come to work. After secking advice from Homan
Resources and trying to resolve issues, I submitted a three week notice of intent to resign due to constructive
discharge to give administration the opportunity to resolve issues. Once this was submitted the problems
increased exponentially. The district hired a temporary employee and put her in another office te complele
my dutics and kept me on display with only the minimal work | could get from Risk Management or find to
do. On many occasions I attempted (o continue to do my job to no avail and was kept on display as a message
(0 others who would consider future EEOC fitings. The day before my final work day HR finally met with
me and simply stated they disagreed that the conditions were impossible. I responded in writing that [ was
being forced to resign by constructive discharge. Due (o the working conditions I [elt T had no choice but to
discontinue my employment with the Respondent and file this claim to resolve all the discriminatory actions:

Race

Age

Retaliation

Denial of due process
Constructive Discharge

I believe T have been discriminated and retaliated against in violation of Title VI1 of the Civil Rights Act of
1964, as amended.

| have provided significant evidence and recordings for consideration not attached here.

Lwant s charge led with both the EEOC and the Stale or local Agancy, fany, 1| NOTARY — When naceasary far Stefe and Local Agoncy Redubremens
will advise the agencies if | change my address or phone number and | will
cooperate Tully with them In the processing of my charge in acgordaace wilh heir

‘IFJ’OC““(% o - y swear or affirm that | have read he above charge and (hal ilis true lo
i declare under penally of perjury that the abave is true and correcl. he best of my knowledge, information and beliet.
SIGNATURE OF COMPLAINANT

_ N ‘ SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO BEFORE ME THIS CATE
___Sep 14, 2013 s Lol g () (month, day, year)

y— —— e e e _———

Date Cliarging Party Sigantie

— ————— — e

GESD003




Case 2:14-cv-02083-ESW Document 64-2 Filed 12/05/16 Page 52 of 69

EEOC Form 161 (11/09) U.S. EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION

DismMisSAL AND NOTICE OF RIGHTS

To:  Kimberly K. Fisher From: Phoenix District Office
2745 W. Villa Rita Dr. 3300 North Central Ave
Phoenix, AZ 85053 Suite 690

Phoenix, AZ 85012

[:] On behalf of person(s) aggrieved whose identity is
CONFIDENTIAL (29 CFR §1601.7(a))
EEOC Charge No. EEOC Representative Telephone No.
Lucy V. Orta,
540-2013-01627 Enforcement Supervisor (602) 640-5055

THE EEOC IS CLOSING ITS FILE ON THIS CHARGE FOR THE FOLLOWING REASON:
The facts alleged in the charge fail to state a clalm under any of the statutes enforced by the EEOC.

Your allegations did not involve a disability as defined by the Americans With Disabilities Act.
The Respondent employs less than the required number of employees or is not otherwise covered by the statutes.

Your charge was not timely filed with EEOC; in other words, you waited too long after the date(s) of the alleged
discrimination to file your charge

The EEOC issues the following determination: Based upon its investigation, the EEOC is unable to conclude that the
information obtained establishes violations of the statutes. This does not certify that the respondent is In compliance with
the statutes. No finding is made as to any other issues that might be construed as having been raised by this charge.

The EEOC has adopted the findings of the state or local fair employment practices agency that investigated this charge.

Other (briefly state)

00 ®odon

- NOTICE OF SUIT RIGHTS -

(Ses the additional information attached (o this form.)

Title VII, the Americans with Disabilities Act, the Genetic Information Nondiscrimination Act, or the Age
Discrimination in Employment Act: This will be the only notice of dismissal and of your right to sue that we will send you.
You may file a lawsuit against the respondent(s) under federal law based on this charge in federal or state court. Your
lawsuit must be filed WITHIN 90 DAYS of your receipt of this notice; or your right to sue based on this charge will be
lost. (The time limit for filing suit based on a claim under state law may be different.)

Equal Pay Act (EPA): EPA suits must be filed in federal or state court within 2 years (3 years for willful violations) of the
alleged EPA underpayment. This means that backpay due for any violations that occurred more than 2 years (3 years)
before you file suit may not be collectible.

On behalf of the Commission

Koyfod O Jiwin JUN 3 0 2014

Enclosures(s) V" Rayford 0. Irvin, (Date Mailod)
District Director
cc: GLENDALE ELEMENTARY SCHOOL DISTRICT
c/o Jennifer McLennan
Gust Rosenfeld, PLC

One E Washington St., Ste 1600
Phoenix, AZ 85004

FISHERO00133



